
Democratic Services Contact Officer: Ian Senior 01954 713000 democratic.services@scambs.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 
 
 

20 February 2023 

 

To: Chair – Councillor Stephen Drew 
 Vice-Chair – Councillor Graham Cone 
 Members of the Scrutiny and Overview Committee – Councillors 

Anna Bradnam, Tom Bygott, Libby Earle, Sue Ellington, Peter Fane, 
Sally Ann Hart, James Hobro, Helene Leeming, Judith Rippeth, 
Richard Stobart and Dr. Aidan Van de Weyer 

Quorum: 4 
 

Substitutes: Councillors Heather Williams, Dr. Richard Williams, Bunty Waters, 
Mark Howell, Lina Nieto, Annika Osborne, Paul Bearpark, Carla Hofman, 
Dr Lisa Redrup and William Jackson-Wood 

 
 

 
There is a pre-meeting session at 5pm the day before the meeting, for members 

of the Committee only, to plan their lines of enquiry. 
 

 
Dear Councillor 
 
You are invited to attend the next meeting of Scrutiny and Overview Committee, 
which will be held in the Council Chamber - South Cambs Hall on Tuesday, 28 
February 2023 at 5.20 p.m. 
 
Members are respectfully reminded that when substituting on committees, 
subcommittees, and outside or joint bodies, Democratic Services must be advised of 
the substitution in advance of the meeting.  It is not possible to accept a substitute 
once the meeting has started.  Council Standing Order 4.3 refers. 
 
Yours faithfully 
Liz Watts 
Chief Executive 
 

The Council is committed to improving, for all members of the 
community, access to its agendas and minutes.  If you have any 

specific needs, please let us know, and we will do what we can to 
help you. 

 

 

Agenda 
Pages 

1. Chair's announcements    

 

 

South Cambridgeshire Hall 

Cambourne Business Park 

Cambourne 

Cambridge 

CB23 6EA 

t: 01954 713000 

f: 01954 713149 

www.scambs.gov.uk 



 

2. Apologies for absence    
 To receive apologies for absence from committee members.   
   
3. Declarations of Interest    
 

4. Minutes of Previous Meetings   7 - 20 
 To authorise the Chair to sign, as correct records, the Minutes of the 

meetings held on 15 December 2022, 12 January 2023 and 19 January 
2023. 

 

   
5. Public Questions    
 If you would like to ask a question or make a statement, then please refer 

to the 
 
Document called Public Speaking Scheme (Physical Meetings) 
 
and contact the Scrutiny and Governance Adviser in Democratic Services 
by no later than 11.59pm on Wednesday 22 February 2023.. 

 

   
6. Investment Strategy   21 - 56 
 
7. 2022-23 Quarter Three Performance Report   57 - 70 
 
8. Further support for cost-of-living crisis for South Cambridgeshire 

residents  
 71 - 82 

 
9. Work Programme   83 - 96 
 

10. To Note the Date of the next meeting    
 28 March 2023 at 5.20pm  
   

 

  
 Exclusion of Press and Public 
 The law allows Councils to consider a limited range of issues in private session without 
members of the Press and public being present.  Typically, such issues relate to 
personal details, financial and business affairs, legal privilege and so on.  In every 
case, the public interest in excluding the Press and Public from the meeting room must 
outweigh the public interest in having the information disclosed to them.  The following 
statement will be proposed, seconded and voted upon.   
 
"I propose that the Press and public be excluded from the meeting during the 
consideration of the following item number(s) ….. in accordance with Section 100(A) 
(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 on the grounds that, if present, there would be 
disclosure to them of exempt information as defined in paragraph(s) ….. of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Act.” 
 
If exempt (confidential) information has been provided as part of the agenda, the Press 
and public will not be able to view it.  There will be an explanation on the website 
however as to why the information is exempt.   

   

https://scambs.moderngov.co.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=SD3526&ID=3526&RPID=1258172798


 Notes to help those people visiting the South Cambridgeshire D
[...]
s127329/Part%205.%20A.%20Members%20Code%20of%20Conduct.pdf
https://scambs.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s127329/Part%205.%20A.%20Members%20Code%20of%20Conduct.pdf


   
 



This page is left blank intentionally.



South Cambridgeshire District Council 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Scrutiny and Overview Committee held on 
Thursday, 15 December 2022 at 5.20 p.m. 

 
PRESENT:  Councillor Stephen Drew – Chair 
  Councillor Graham Cone – Vice-Chair 
 
Councillors: Anna Bradnam Tom Bygott 

 Libby Earle Peter Fane 

 James Hobro Dr John Loveluck 

 Richard Stobart Dr. Aidan Van de Weyer 

 
Officers in attendance for all or part of the meeting: 
 
 In the Council: Anne Ainsworth (Chief Operating Officer), Peter Maddock 

(Head of Finance), Ian Senior (Scrutiny and Governance Adviser) 
 
Virtually: Peter Campbell (Head of Housing), Bode Esan (Head of Climate, 
Environment & Waste), Stephen Kelly (Joint Director of Planning and 
Economic Development) and Rory McKenna (Monitoring Officer) 

 
Councillor John Williams (Lead Cabinet Member for Resources) was in attendance, by 
invitation. 
 
Councillors Helene Leeming (Committee member), Sunita Hansraj and Cllr Heather 
Williams (substitute) were in attendance remotely. 
 
1. Chair's announcements 
 
 The Chair made several brief housekeeping announcements. 

  
2. Apologies for absence 
 
 Councillors Sue Ellington, Sally Ann Hart, and Judith Rippeth sent apologies as 

Committee members. Councillor Heather Williams attended remotely as substitute for 
Councillor Ellington, 
 
Apologies were also received from Councillors Bill Handley (Lead Cabinet Member for 
Communities) and Bridget Smith (Leader of the Council). 

  
3. Declarations of Interest 
 
 Councillor Richard Stobart declared an interest as a Director of both the South 

Cambridgeshire Investment Partnership and South Cambridgeshire Project. 

  
4. Minutes of Previous Meeting 
 
 The Committee authorised the Chair to sign, as a correct record, the minutes of the 

[...]
o Full Council the updated Medium Term Financial Strategy 
once the 2023-2024 budget is complete and the settlement finalised. 

  
7. Work Programme 
 
 The Scrutiny and Overview Committee noted its work programme attached to the agenda. 

 
As Chair of the Young People Task & Finish Group, Councillor Richard Stobart updated 
the Committee on the Group’s work. 

  
8. To Note the Date of the next meeting 
 
 The Scrutiny and Overview Committee noted that its next meeting had been moved from 

Tuesday 10 January 2023 to Thursday 12 January 2023 starting at 5.20pm. 

  

  
The Meeting ended at 6.50 p.m. 

 

 

Page 10



South Cambridgeshire District Council 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Scrutiny and Overview Committee held on 
Thursday, 12 January 2023 at 5.20 p.m. 

 
PRESENT:  Councillor Stephen Drew – Chair 
  Councillor Graham Cone – Vice-Chair 
 
Councillors: Anna Bradnam Tom Bygott 

 Sue Ellington Sally Ann Hart 

 Helene Leeming Judith Rippeth 

 Richard Stobart Dr. Aidan Van de Weyer 

 
Officers in attendance for all or part of the meeting: 
 
 In the Council Chamber: Aaron Clarke (Democratic Services Technical 

Officer), Jonathan Dixon (Planning Policy Manager), Caroline Hunt (Strategy 
and Economy Manager), Stephen Kelly (Joint Director of Planning and 
Economic Development), Stuart Morris (Principal Planning Policy Officer), 
Ian Senior (Scrutiny and Governance Adviser), Liz Watts (Chief Executive) 
 
Remotely: Rory McKenna (Monitoring Officer) and Jeff Membery (Head of 
Transformation, HR and Corporate Services) 

 
Climate and Environment Advisory Committee (CEAC) members in the Council 
Chamber: Councillors Paul Bearpark, Ariel Cahn, Dr. Martin Cahn, Geoff Harvey, 
Pippa Heylings, Dr Lisa Redrup, Peter Sandford,  
 
Cabinet members in the Council Chamber: Councillors Henry Batchelor (Lead Cabinet 
Member for Environment), Peter McDonald (Lead Cabinet Member for Economic 
Development) and Bridget Smith (Leader of the Council) were in attendance, by invitation. 
 
In attendance remotely: Councillors Peter Fane and Dr James Hobro (Scrutiny and 
Overview Committee members), Dr Richard Williams, Bunty Waters (CEAC), Bill Handley 
(Lead Cabinet Member for Communities) and Brian Milnes (Deputy Leader) 
 
1. Chair's announcements 
 
 The Chair made several brief housekeeping announcements. 

  
2. The late Councillor John Loveluck 
 
 Councillor Stephen Drew (Chair of the Scrutiny and Overview Committee) and Councillor 

Pippa Heylings (Chair of the Climate and Environment Advisory Committee) paid tribute to 
the late Councillor John Loveluck (one of the Members for the Cottenham ward) who had 
been a member of both committees. 

  
3. Apologies for absence 
 
 Councillor Libby Earle sent apologies. 

Page 11



Scrutiny and Overview Committee Thursday, 12 January 2023 

  
4. Declarations of Interest 
 
 Councillor Richard Stobart declared an interest as a Director of both the South 

Cambridgeshire Investment Partnership and South Cambridgeshire Project. 
 
Councillor Heather Williams declared an interest as a member of the Greater Cambridge 
Partnership Joint Assembly. 

  
5. Minutes of Previous Meeting 
 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 15 December 2022 would be presented to the 

Scrutiny and Overview Committee meeting on 28 February 2023. 

  
6. Public Questions 
 
 Jennie Conroy asked the following question 

“The GCP [Greater Cambridge Partnership] Integrated Water Management 
Study informing the Development Strategy Spatial Options Report Nov 2020 
identified that in the case of water supply, over-abstraction of the chalk 
aquifer is having a detrimental impact on environmental conditions, 
particularly during dry years and that even without any growth, significant 
environmental improvements are unlikely to be achievable until major new 
water supply infrastructure is operational (5.2.25). 

Given that AW do not anticipate even their interim measure of transporting 
water into the region much befor
[...]
tery storage. The Chief Executive would also write to OFGEM 
about those same issues. 
 
Having reviewed the draft Cabinet report and Appendix A, and subject to the comments 
made during the meeting, the Scrutiny and Overview Committee noted and supported by 
affirmation the submission of the Greater Cambridge Local Plan to Cabinet on 6 February 
2023. 

  
8. Standing Order no. 9 - Duration of meetings 
 
 During the course of Minute no. 7 (Greater Cambridge Local Plan) and in accordance with 

Standing Order no. 9, the Chair proposed, Councillor Anna Bradnam seconded, and the 
Committee agreed by affirmation that the meeting should continue beyond the four-hour 
mark. 

  
9. Work Programme 
 
 Members noted the work programme attached to the agenda. 

  
10. To Note the Date of the next meeting 
 
 Members noted that the next Scrutiny and Overview Committee meeting would be on 

Thursday 19 January 2023. 

  

  
The Meeting ended at 9.50 p.m. 

 

 

Page 16



South Cambridgeshire District Council 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Scrutiny and Overview Committee held on 
Thursday, 19 January 2023 at 5.20 p.m. 

 
PRESENT:  Councillor Stephen Drew – Chair 
  Councillor Graham Cone – Vice-Chair 
 
Councillors: Anna Bradnam Tom Bygott 

 Sue Ellington James Hobro 

 Helene Leeming Judith Rippeth 

 Richard Stobart Dr. Aidan Van de Weyer 

( 
Officers in attendance for all or part of the meeting: 
 
 In the Chamber: Anne Ainsworth (Chief Operating Officer), Farzana Ahmed 

(Chief Accountant), Peter Maddock (Head of Finance), Jonathan Malton 
(Cabinet Support Officer), Ian Senior (Scrutiny and Governance Adviser), 
Liz Watts (Chief Executive) 
 
Remotely: Philip Bird (Corporate Programme Manager), Peter Campbell 
(Head of Housing), Jon Hall (Commercial and Licensing Services Manager), 
Heather Jones (Strategic Lead 3C Building Standards), Stephen Kelly (Joint 
Director of Planning and Economic Development), Rory McKenna 
(Monitoring Officer) and Alex Snelling-Day (Policy, Climate and Environment 
Team Manager) 

 
Councillors Heather Williams (Leader of the Opposition), Brian Milnes (Deputy Leader) and 
John Williams (Lead Cabinet Member for Resources) were in attendance, by invitation. 
 
Councillors Henry Batchelor (Lead Cabinet Member for Environment), John Batchelor 
(Lead Cabinet Member for Housing), Bill Handley (Lead Cabinet Member for Communities) 
and Peter McDonald  (Lead Cabinet Member for Economic Development) were in 
attendance remotely, by invitation. 
 
1. Chair's announcements 
 
 The Chair made several brief housekeeping announcements. 

  
2. Apologies for absence 
 
 Councillors Libby Earle, Peter Fane and Sally Ann Hart (each a member of the Scrutiny 

and Overview Committee) sent apologies. 
 
Apologies were also received from Councillors Dr. Tumi Hawkins (Lead Cabinet Member 
for Planning) and Bridget Smith (Leader of the Council). 

  
3. Declarations of Interest 
 
 Councillor Richard Stobart declared an interest as a Director of both the South 

Cambridgeshire Investment Partnership LLP and South Cambridgeshire Projects LLP. 

Page 17



Scrutiny and Overview Committee Thursday, 19 January 2023 

  
4. Minutes of Previous Meeting 
 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 12 January 2023 would be presented to the Scrutiny 

and Overview Committee meeting on 28 February 2023. 

  
5. Public Questions 
 
 There were no public questions or statements. 

  
6. Business Plan Action Plan (2023-24 Revision) 
 
 The Scrutiny and Overview Committee reviewed the Business Plan Action Plan for 2023-

24 reflecting work that had been ongoing throughout 2022-23, the continuing evolution of 
Council priorities, and planned works coming forward from service areas.  
 
Councillor John Batchelor (Lead Cabinet Member for Housing) and the Head of Housing 
responded briefly to a request for some context to proposed measures such as new 
council homes to be built. Councillor Brian Milnes (Deputy Leader) undertook to seek the 
be
[...]
 
 The Scrutiny and Overview Committee reviewed alternative budget proposals from the 

Conservative Group. 
 
Referring to the proposal to increase funding for fraud prevention and investigation in part 
by reducing publication of the South Cambs Magazine from four times a year to twice a 
year, Councillor Aiden Van de Weyer said that the South Cambs Magazine was an 
important way of disseminating information. In reply, Councillor Heather Williams (Leader 
of the Opposition) argued that greater impact could be achieved by focussing on schools 
and community centres in promoting fraud prevention. 

 
Discussion ensued about the proposal to freeze Council Tax. Councillor James Hobro said 
that such a measure represented a real-terms cut in revenue for the Council, which might 
impact on service provision. There was also a brief discussion about the need for 
additional resources for the Council’s Enforcement (Compliance) team. 
 
The Scrutiny and Overview Committee supported submission of the Conservative Group 
Budget Proposals for 2023-24 to Cabinet on 6 February 2023 and noted that the 
proposals would be formally moved at the meeting of Full Council on 21 February 2023. 

  
9. Work Programme 
 
 Members noted the work programme attached to the agenda. 

 
Councillor Richard Stobart, Chair of the Young People Task & Finish Group, briefly 
updated the Committee about the Group’s progress to date. 
 
The Chair reported that arrangements were being made for an all-Member briefing on 
Legal Agreements made under Section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990. 

  
10. To Note the Date of the next meeting 
 
 Members noted that the next Scrutiny and Overview Committee meeting would be on 

Tuesday 28 February 2023 at 5.20pm. 

  

  
The Meeting ended at 8.50 p.m. 

 

 

Page 20



 
  

Report to: 
 

Scrutiny & Overview Committee              28 February 2023 

Lead Cabinet Member: 
 

Councillor John Williams (Lead Cabinet Member for 
Resources) 

Lead Officer: 
 

Peter Maddock, Head of Finance 
Anne Ainsworth, Chief Operating Officer  

 

 
 

Investment Strategy 

Executive Summary 

1. To undertake a review of the existing Investment Strategy in response to wider economic 
changes and to consider a refreshed version of the Strategy for consideration and adoption 
by the Council.  

Recommendations 

2. It is recommended that Members: 
 

a) Consider and comment on the report and the Investment Strategy attached at 
Appendix A and recommend it to Cabinet for approval, with any amendments as 
required. 

Reasons for Recommendations 

3. To establish and approve an updated Investment Strategy that complies with CIPFA’s 
revised Prudential Code for Capital Finance in Local Authorities (2017 edition) and 
Prudential Code Guidance Notes for Practitioners (2018 edition), CIPFA’s Treasury 
Management in the Public Services: Code of Practice and Cross-Sectoral Guidance 
Notes (2017 edition), revised Statutory Guidance on Local Government Investments 
(3rd Edition) issued in February 2018 and new rules on borrowing from the Public 
Works Loans Board effective from 26 November 2020.  

Details 

Statutory Guidance on Local Government Investments 
 
4. The Local Government Act 2003 (the Act) and supporting regulations requires the 

Council to ‘have regard to’ the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy 
(CIPFA) Prudential Code, the CIPFA Treasury Management Code of Practice (the 
Code) and Investment Guidance (the Guidance) issued by The Ministry of Housing 
Communities and Local Government (MHCLG) in order to ensure that the Council’s 
capital investment plans are affordable, prudent and sustainable. 

 
5. The revised Statutory Guidance in relation to Local Government Investments, issued 

in February 2018, widened the definition of an investment to include all the financial 
assets of a local authority as well as other non-financial assets held primarily or partially 

 

Page 21

Agenda Item 6



to genera
[...]
ife of at least 40 years will not usually require capital expenditure 
for at least 15 years. This is attractive for income investors requiring long term rental income with the minimum of ongoing capital expenditure. 

Repairing Obligations – under a Full Repairing & Insuring Lease (FRI), the tenant is responsible for the building’s interior and exterior 
maintenance/repair. The obligation is limited to the building’s interior under an Internal Repairing & Insuring Lease (IRI). The preference will be to 
favour FRI terms (or FRI by way of service charge i.e. all costs relating to occupation and repairs are borne by the tenants and administered through 
a service charge). 

Lot Size – to maintain portfolio balance the preference will be for no single property investment to exceed £12m for a single let property. 

In addition to the above criteria the IGB should, when assessing the merits of an investment, specifically consider compatibility with all SCDC policies 
on matters relating to use such as: - 

 Alcohol or tobacco production or sale; 

 Animal exploitation; 

 Environmentally damaging practices; 

 Gambling; 

 Pornography. 

P
age 55



T
his page is left blank intentionally.



 
  

Report to: 
 

Scrutiny and Overview Committee           28 February 2023 

Lead Cabinet Member: 
 

Cllr John Williams (Lead Cabinet Member for Resources) 
 

Lead Officer: 
 

Jeff Membery (Head of Transformation) 

 

 
 

2022-23 Quarter Three Performance Report 

 

Executive Summary 

1. This report presents the Council’s Quarter Three (Q3) position regarding its operational 
Key Performance Indicators (KPIs), for consideration, comment and onward submission 
to Cabinet.  
 

2. On this occasion the Business Plan Progress report is not included within this report. This 
is because the latest position in relation to Business Plan progress was included within 
the draft 2023-24 Business Plan that was submitted to the Scrutiny and Overview 
meeting on 19 January, and C
[...]
ion Maker Date of Meeting Reason for Report 
to be considered 
in Private 

 

Lead Cabinet 
Members  and 
Contact Officer 

Documents 
submitted to the 
decision maker 

 

 and re-balance 
rounds taking into 
account growth, 
new practices, 
vehicles, etc 

Michael Parsons, 
Waste Operations 
Manager, Alex 
Snelling-Day, 
Policy, Climate and 
Environment Team 
Manager, Bode 
Esan, Head of 
Climate, 
Environment & 
Waste 
 

 
 

      

 
 

P
age 94



Scrutiny Work Programme Prioritisation Tool 

 

   

 

YES 

  

 

YES 

    

 

 

YES 

 

 

 

YES 

 

 

 

 NO 

 

 

YES 

 

 

 

YES 

 

  

 YES  

 

Does the issue have a potential 

impact on one or more electoral 

wards in South Cambs? 

Is the issue strategic and 

significant? 

Will scrutiny of the issue add 

value to the Council’s overall 

performance? 

Is it likely to lead to effective 

outcomes? 

Will this scrutiny activity duplicate 

any other work? 

Is the issue of community 

concern? 

Are there adequate resources 

available to support scrutiny 

activity on the issue? 

Is the scrutiny activity timely? 

 

HIGH PRIORITY  

Include in Work Programme 

 

Low Priority 

Consider including in 

Work Programme 

 

 

Leave Out 

NO 

NO 

NO 

NO 

YES 

NO 

NO 

NO 

Page 95



This page is left blank intentionally.


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of Previous Meetings
	Minutes , 12/01/2023 Scrutiny and Overview Committee
	Minutes , 19/01/2023 Scrutiny and Overview Committee

	6 Investment Strategy
	Appendix A - Investment Strategy – Revised March 2023

	7 2022-23 Quarter Three Performance Report
	Appendix A - KPI Report (Scrutiny) - Copy
	Finance
	GCPS
	Housing
	HR and COR
	Shared Waste & Environ.
	Transformation


	8 Further support for cost-of-living crisis for South Cambridgeshire residents
	Appendix A - Draft Cabinet Further support for cost-of-living crisis for South Cambridgeshire residents

	9 Work Programme
	Corporate Forward Plan
	Scrutiny prioritisation tool






Minutes of the meeting


South Cambridgeshire District Council 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Scrutiny and Overview Committee held on 
Tuesday, 28 February 2023 at 5.20 p.m. 

 
PRESENT:  Councillor Stephen Drew – Chair 
  Councillor Graham Cone – Vice-Chair 
 
Councillors: Paul Bearpark Anna Bradnam 

 Libby Earle Peter Fane 

 Sally Ann Hart James Hobro 

 Helene Leeming Richard Stobart 

 Dr. Aidan Van de Weyer Heather Williams 

 
Officers in attendance for all or part of the meeting: 
 Gareth Bell (Communications and Communities Service Manager), Peter 

Campbell (Head of Housing), Aaron Clarke (Democratic Services Technical 
Officer), Bode Esan (Head of Climate, Environment & Waste), Heather 
Jones (Strategic Lead 3C Building Standards), Peter Maddock (Head of 
Finance), Ian Senior (Scrutiny and Governance Adviser) and Liz Watts 
(Chief Executive) 

 
Councillor John Williams (Lead Cabinet Member for Resources) was in attendance. 
 
Councillors Sue Ellington (Committee member), Bunty Waters, Henry Batchelor (Lead 
Cabinet Member for Environment), John Batchelor (Lead Cabinet Member for Housing) 
and Brian Milnes (Deputy Leader) were in attendance remotely. 
 
1. Chair's announcements 
 
 The Chair made several brief housekeeping announcements. 

  
2. Apologies for absence 
 
 Councillor Tom Bygott and Councillor Judith Rippeth (both members of the Scrutiny and 

Overview Committee) sent apologies. Their substitutes were Councillor Heather Williams 
and Councillor Paul Bearpark respectively. 
 
Apologies were also received from Councillor Dr. Tumi Hawkins (Lead Cabinet Member 
for Planning) and Councillor Bridget Smith (Leader of the Council). 

  
3. Declarations of Interest 
 
 Councillor Peter Fane declared an interest as a Director of Shire Homes. Councillor Fane 

said he would take no part in the debate and would refrain from voting or otherwise 
affirming the Committee’s conclusions relating to any matter connected with that 
organisation. 
 
Councillor James Hobro declared an interest as a Non-Executive Director of Ermine Street 
Housing. Having discussed the nature of his interest with the Council’s Monitoring Officer, 
Councillor Hobro said he would take part in the debate but refrain from voting or otherwise 



Scrutiny and Overview Committee Tuesday, 28 February 2023 

affirming the Committee’s conclusions relating to any matter connected with that 
organisation. 
 
Councillor Richard Stobart declared an interest as a Director of both the South 
Cambridgeshire Investment Partnership LLP and South Cambridgeshire Projects LLP. 
Having discussed the nature of his interests with the Council’s Monitoring Officer, 
Councillor Stobart said he would take part in the debate but refrain from voting or 
otherwise affirming the Committee’s conclusions relating to any matter connected with 
those two organisations. 
 
Councillor Heather Williams declared an interest as a member of the Greater Cambridge 
Partnership Joint Assembly. 

  
4. Minutes of Previous Meetings 
 
 The Committee authorised the Chair to sign, as a correct record, the minutes of the 

meeting held on 15 December 2022 subject to an amendment being made to show 
Councillor Helene Leeming as having been present in the Chamber. 
 
The Committee authorised the Chair to sign, as a correct record, the minutes of the 
meeting held on 12 January 2023 subject to an amendment being made to show 
Councillor Heather Williams as having been present in the Chamber. 
 
The Committee authorised the Chair to sign, as a correct record, the minutes of the 
meeting held on 19 January 2023. 

  
5. Public Questions 
 
 There were no public questions or statements. 

 
Daniel Fulton (Fews Lane Consortium) had expressed an interest in making a statement. 
His request was made after the deadline for registration had exired and was rejected by 
the Chair. 

  
6. Investment Strategy 
 
 The Scrutiny and Overview Committee considered a report on the review of the existing 

Investment Strategy in the context of wider economic conditions, including changes in the 
rules governing the Public Works Loan Board. The Committee reviewed a refreshed 
version of the Strategy. 
 
Committee members expressed concern at the robustness of the risk register regarding 
the returns on investments, and the ethical framework of the proposed strategy. The Lead 
Cabinet Member for Resources confirmed that all of the investments entered into by South 
Cambridgeshire District Council were consistent with its Policies and Business Plan. 

 
Committee members noted the location and tenancy strength of current and proposed 
investments. The Lead Cabinet Member for Resources said that, while local authorities 
were expected to diversify income generation, there remained an emphasis on 
commercial regeneration within the district and support for local businesses. 

 
The Vice-Chair highlighted Section 5 of the Strategy document about capacity, skills, and 
the use of external advisors. His concern was that those involved in identifying investment 
opportunities to make the subsequent recommendations and decisions should have 



Scrutiny and Overview Committee Tuesday, 28 February 2023 

received appropriate training to qualify them to do so. The Lead Cabinet Member for 
Resources welcomed this point and suggested that a similar level of training should be 
required for those responsible for scrutinising investment proposals and decisions. 

 
Committee Members noted the increase in Green Investment projects, the differing rates 
of return, and the new Public Works Loan Board rules prohibiting new investment purely 
for income generation. However, they also noted that green projects that benefitted 
residents would be supported under the new rules. 

 
Committee Members commented on the process for determining investments in 
commercial properties, and the impact that changes to the Public Works Loan Board had 
had on the ‘pipeline’ of future projects. The Chief Executive and Lead Cabinet Member for 
Resources said that these changes had prompted the Council to focus on supporting local 
projects, such as the Northstowe Enterprise Zone. 

 
There were comments on the prudential indicators and the need to make sure that all data 
within the Strategy was sufficient to empower Members and Officers with regard to future 
investments. The Council’s Investment Team should continue to benchmark against other 
local authorities and monitor the impact caused by changes to the Public Works Loan 
Board. The Head of Finance confirmed that sections 8.4.1 and 8.4.4 would be amended 
prior to submission of the Investment Strategy to Cabinet. 
 
Having considered the report presented to it, and the Investment Strategy attached at 
Appendix A, the Scrutiny and Overview Committee noted the Investment Strategy by 
affirmation but recommended that Cabinet ask officers to ensure that training provided 
was sufficiently robust and offered in future to all Councillors. 

  
7. 2022-23 Quarter Three Performance Report 
 
 The Scrutiny and Overview Committee considered a report on the Council’s 

Quarter Three (Q3) position regarding its operational Key Performance Indicators 
(KPIs). 
 
Councillor Helene Leeming referred to AH211 (Housing, average days to re-let all 
housing stock), noting the improvement in performance. She did however question 
the viability of the target of 17 days. The Head of Housing and the Lead Cabinet 
Member for Housing informed the Committee that this Indicator was to be broken 
down into its component parts and that work was ongoing to assess how the re-let 
period could be improved. 
 
Regarding AH204 (Housing, percentage of tenants satisfied with responsive 
repairs), Councillor Heather Williams drew a distinction between major and minor 
repairs asking that future reports should differentiate between the two.  The Head 
of Housing and the Lead Cabinet Member for Housing informed the Committee 
that a new methodology for collecting data for this KPI was currently being 
developed.  
 
The Committee discussed the disparity between the satisfaction with emergency 
repairs (SH322) and responsive repairs (AH204) with the Lead Cabinet Member 
for Housing stating that levels of feedback on AH204 were low and that the 
aforementioned methodology changes were expected to remedy this. 
 



Scrutiny and Overview Committee Tuesday, 28 February 2023 

Regarding ES418 (household waste sent for reuse, recycling, and composting 
(cumulative)) Councillor James Hobro noted that the overall trend from July 2021 
to date appeared to be going down. The Deputy Leader and Lead Cabinet Member 
for the Environment explained that there was an increase in the target figures and 
that increased recycling, reduced contamination of residual waste, and behavioural 
change were all essential. The Head of Climate, Environment & Waste said that 
the challenge being faced by South Cambridgeshire District Council was replicated 
throughout the UK and assured Members that the Council would collaborate with 
other local authorities, including Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Combined 
Authority in seeking ways to manage waste and take other steps to improve 
performance. 
 
The Deputy Leader and Lead Cabinet Member for the Environment explained that 
the Shared Waste Service frequently audited the waste collection process which 
measured what was being put in bins, but a specific KPI would be considered. 
 
The Head of Climate, Environment & Waste explained that although waste as a 
whole was not tracked, a national target would be coming into force which would 
help set a target for South Cambridgeshire District Council. 

 

The Committee highlighted and briefly discussed the subsidised home composting 
scheme that was available to all residents, the difficulties in obtaining accurate 
figures for dry recycling and composting, and the Food Waste trial. 

 
The Chair commended managers for their support of staff working for the Shared 
Waste Service (SF786a (Staff sickness days per FTE - Shared Waste Service 
only)).  
 

The Committee noted the improvement regarding CC305 (percentage of formal 
complaints resolved within timescale (all SCDC)). The Chief Executive outlined the 
measures that had been taken, including the creation of ‘complaints champions’ in 
every Council service. 

 

Having reviewed the Key Performance Indicator results and narrative at Appendix 
A and being satisfied with the comments made by Lead Cabinet Members and 
officers in response to Members’ questions, the Scrutiny and Overview Committee 
noted the report and by affirmation supported its submission to Cabinet. 

  
8. Further support for cost-of-living crisis for South Cambridgeshire residents 
 
 The Scrutiny and Overview Committee reviewed the draft Cabinet report. 

 
Committee members discussed the use of warm hubs and the impact of social isolation. 
They highlighted the availability of Parish hardship funds.  
 
Councillor Anna Bradnam asked that all available data (both internal and external) should 
be analysed so that the Council could give evidence-based justification for continuing 
support and focus such support on those people in greatest need. Officers were able to 
provide limited data during the meeting.  

 
Members wondered whether residents using warm hubs were being surveyed about their 



Scrutiny and Overview Committee Tuesday, 28 February 2023 

experiences and suggestions for enhancement. The Communities and Communications 
Service Manager said that monitoring was ongoing, and that more data would be obtained 
in the coming months. 
 
Progress reports on cost-of-living support for residents would be presented to Cabinet 
every six months. These reports would enable Cabinet to decide whether any additional 
support was required, such as self-help initiatives.  

 
The Scrutiny and Overview Committee noted the report and, by affirmation, supported its 
submission to Cabinet for approval with data-driven and evidence-based justification. 
Should such data not be available in time, the Committee recommended that Cabinet asks 
officers to continue their analysis and provide an update in due course. 

  
9. Work Programme 
 
 Members noted the Scrutiny and Overview Committee work programme attached to the 

agenda. 

  
10. To Note the Date of the next meeting 
 
 The next Scrutiny and Overview Committee meeting had been scheduled to take place on 

Tuesday 28 March 2023 at 5.20pm. 

  

  
The Meeting ended at 7.37 p.m. 

 

 


